Pascal

mini Gas springs

MEBERSEE

| 1[!1[
¢y ““ B

ik W !

www.pascaleng .CO.jp



Pascal mini gas springs
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DSD MmE RSEE

BESXRT

DSD ]358\—]255\—]251 |
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DSD WA mREE

B S iTiE SEER D MEEE RAWE RE L H K
mm mm kN kaf kN kgf kg mm mm mm
10 8.46 863 0.3 75 65
15 8.97 915 0.3 85 70
20 9.35 954 0.3 95 75
25 9.65 984 0.3 105 80
DSD32- . 32 6.60 673 20
32 9.86 | 1006 0.3 120 88
38 9.83 1002 0.4 135 97
45 9.97 1016 0.4 150 105
50 10.1 1029 0.4 160 110
10 13.5 1378 0.4 75 65
15 14.4 1470 0.4 85 70
20 15.1 1539 0.4 95 75
25 15.6 1591 0.5 105 80
DSD38- 1 38 10.3 | 1051 25
32 16.0 1631 0.5 120 88
38 15.9 1626 0.5 135 97
45 16.2 1651 0.6 150 105
50 16.4 1674 0.6 160 110
10 25.5 2602 0.8 90 80
15 24.9 2542 0.9 115 100
20 26.1 2660 1.0 125 105
25 27.1 2763 1.0 135 110
DSD50- . 50 20.2 | 2060 35
32 28.2 2874 1.1 150 118
38 28.7 2922 1.2 165 127
45 29.4 3000 1.2 180 135
50 30.0 3058 1.3 190 140

MEHEREXRTERESAREENHS 21MPa(20°C ) MHHE.
18MPa(16 MPa, 15MPa) RfEJTEE, FIH 21MPa BRI E X 18(16, 15) + 21 —xX K.
MHEERESR > 15, 167 . EREIEETESR 27, 287 .
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B mEEE

DSA

DSA MmE RSEE

BESXRT
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DSA MmE RSEE
8 S 712 SEER D MIEEE RAWE RE L H K
mm mm kN kaf kN kgf kg mm mm mm
15 1.44 147 0.1 85 70
20 1.44 147 0.1 95 75
25 1.44 147 0.1 105 80
DSA19- 32 19 1.06 108 1.43 146 0.1 120 88 8
38 1.47 150 0.1 135 97
45 1.45 148 0.1 150 105
50 1.45 148 0.2 160 110
15 3.10 316 0.2 85 70
20 3.14 320 0.2 95 75
25 3.21 327 0.2 105 80
DSA25- 32 25 2.38 | 243 3.23 329 0.2 120 88 12
38 3.34 341 0.2 135 97
45 3.33 340 0.2 150 105
50 3.34 341 0.3 160 110
10 7.78 793 0.3 75 65
15 8.01 817 0.3 85 70
20 8.14 830 0.3 95 75
DSA32- 25 3 s 34| sas 8.23 839 0.3 105 80 18
32 8.20 836 0.4 120 88
38 8.30 846 0.4 135 97
45 8.27 843 0.4 150 105
50 8.30 846 0.4 160 110
10 11.5 1173 0.4 75 65
15 11.9 1213 0.4 85 70
20 12.2 1244 0.4 95 75
25 12.3 1254 0.5 105 80
DSA38- 38 7.98| 814 22
32 12.3 1255 0.5 120 88
38 12.7 1295 0.6 135 97
45 12.6 1285 0.6 150 105
50 12.6 1285 0.6 160 110
10 23.5 2396 0.9 90 80
15 23.5 2396 1.0 115 100
20 24.5 2498 1.0 125 105
25 25.3 2580 1.1 135 110
DAS0- 32 >0 169 | 1723 25.9 2641 1.1 150 118 32
38 25.8 2631 1.2 165 127
45 26.2 2672 1.3 180 135
50 26.5 2702 1.3 190 140

Mg HERRXTERESETEENHN 21MPa(20°C ) HEIFE,

18 MPa(15MPa) BfHITHE, AT 21MPa BRFRIEX 18(15) + 21 —xA k.

HEERIESR > 17~197

EREIEEIESR — 27, 287
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MEB mEEE
DSC

DSC WA mREE

BESXRT

DSC [38/-/25 |21
1 SEEE (mm) e :
2 ATHE (M) e

3 SETHEF (MPa) e

1 REHERE 2 1% 3 S@HREEHN

32 mm 10 mm :32mm RERSHEHNERR, RSEHEENSTE.
:38mm :15mm :38mm 215MPa
£ 50 mm - 20mm - 45 mm 1 18 MPa X{XDSC38,50
— 107 125 mm £ 50 mm © 21 MPa X{2DSC38,50

=107 CEATEESHELTH R, BES

0S. W] ERBERAEASHTEEN.
M R ST
SHEHE
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oK ERIELIL M6 M6 78

XBRERBLERSAZHAN.

LI_I 1| I
| | DSC38
o8 M8 R 12

oD -0.2 M10®12

A ERTREROTEER

AEENERTRENR BRI ETE, WMESEREERFRIFKE,
MRS A 4. KERRBLERSOZILAI.
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DSC MmE RSEE
8 S 712 SEER D MIEEE RAWE RE L H F K
mm mm kN kaf kN kgf kg mm mm mm mm
10 5.96 608 0.2 55 45
15 6.03 615 0.2 65 50
20 6.06 618 0.2 75 55
25 6.08 620 0.2 85 60
DSC32- 32 3.82| 389 5 18
32 6.37 650 0.3 100 68
38 6.43 656 @ 0.3 111 73
45 6.39 652 @ 0.3 125 80
50 6.37 650 0.3 135 85
10 12.3 1254 0.3 55 45
15 12.5 1275 0.3 65 50
20 12.6 1285 | 0.3 75 55
25 12.7 1295 | 0.3 85 60
DSC38- 38 7.98 814 6 22
32 13.1 1336 | 0.4 100 68
38 13.3 1356 | 0.4 111 73
45 13.2 1346 | 0.4 125 80
50 13.2 1346 = 0.5 135 85
10 23.2 2366 @ 0.6 60 50
15 23.7 2417 @ 0.6 70 55
20 24.0 2447 @ 0.6 80 60
25 24.2 2468 0.7 90 65
DSC50- 50 14.8 | 1514 8 30
32 24.6 2509 | 0.7 105 73
38 25.0 2549 | 0.8 116 78
45 25.0 2549 | 0.8 130 85
50 25.0 2549 | 0.9 140 90

Mg ERGRATERESETEENHN 21MPa(20°C ) AR E.

(DSC32 A 15MPa)

DSC38. DSC50 By 18 MPa(15MPa) REITTE, R 21MPa FEIFE X 18(15) + 21 —=XKH.

MERESZR 21, 227 .

ERESETESR - 27, 287 o
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ME mEEE
DNK

11

DNK MmE RSEE

BESXRT

DNK]03350\—]5:0\BF]1:8\

'| RTJ- LN |
2 TR (MM) e :
3 SEFHES (MPA) e
1 Rt 2 1TH8 3 SHREEHN
0350 0500 10 mm : 38 mm : 3.4MPa
- 127 13]:13mm [50]: 50 mm : 6.9 MPa
16| :16mm [63]:63mm 110.3]: 10.3MPa
19]:19mm [75]:75mm 113.7]:13.7 MPa
125]:25mm [80]:80mm : 15MPa
: 32 mm : 18MPa  %{ZDNK350
S 12® : ERTHEESKBR TH R, iBE50s,
S RSt
K “
o HERIBLT M6 EHRE
f \ DNK0350
E}V 2-M6 R 11
wv
20
I
DNK0500
I
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‘S
25
xS5O0

A ERTRHOTEEER

ARENERTENREREIESITE, MESHARBERERIFRE,
MRS W A Mo

XF CAD XHTHREHIFER, BELMITFMIT www.pascaleng.co.jp




DNK WA mREE

s 712 SEER D MIEEE RAWE RE L H K
mm mm kN kaf kN kgf kg mm mm mm
10 5.86 | 597 0.2 60 50
13 5.71 582 0.3 66 53
16 5.63 | 574 0.3 72 56
19 5.58 | 569 0.3 78 59
25 5.52 1 563 0.3 90 65
DNK0350- 32 32 3.62 369 5.48 | 559 0.3 104 72 16
38 5.46 | 557 0.3 116 78
50 5.43 | 554 0.4 140 90
63 5.41 552 0.4 166 103
75 5.40 | 551 0.4 190 115
80 5.40 | 551 0.5 200 120
10 8.00 816 0.3 60 50
13 8.03 | 819 0.4 66 53
16 7.87 | 803 0.4 72 56
19 7.77 793 0.4 78 59
25 7.65 | 780 0.4 90 65
DNK0500- 32 38 4.71 480 7.58 | 773 0.4 104 72 20
38 7.54 | 769 0.5 116 78
50 7.49 | 764 0.5 140 90
63 7.45 | 760 0.6 166 103
75 7.43 | 758 0.6 190 115
80 7.43 | 758 0.7 200 120

O MBEFERRATERESEREESA 15MPa(20°C ) HEEE. (DNK0350 A 18MPa)
O BMFAHESERETHHE, ATH 15MPa(18MPa) M EX EEHSES 18(15) —x KM,
O MEXRESZR o230 . O EREISETIESR 527, 287 .
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DNR MmE RSEE

BSXRT

DNR ]osioo\—]sis\srhss\

1 Rt e
2 4TER (MM) e i
3 SEFTHES (MPA) e
1 Rt 2 1TH8 3 SHREEHN
0350 0500 10 mm : 38 mm : 3.4MPa
- 147 13]:13mm [50]: 50 mm : 6.9 MPa
16| :16mm [63]:63mm : 10.3MPa
19]:19mm [75]:75mm 113.7] : 13.7 MPa
125]:25mm [80]:80mm : 15MPa
:32mm : 18MPa %DNR350%
- 14% L FERFHE SR TR, PLOSSKRE o
MR R~ E
SHEK®E
oK HERIRLFL M6
DNR0350
2-M6 §6
[ \
i APE
- |V
. 20
°< DNR0500
T m@
m ‘ Val
|V
) (L
25
0
x50 oD -02

A ERTREROTIEER
AERENERTENRBREISITE, WMESTREBEREFRIFRE,

ME mRSHE
DNR

13

TR A Mo
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DNR MmE RSEE

8 S 712 SEER D MEEE RAWE RE L H K
mm mm kN kaf kN kgf kg mm mm mm

10 5.89 | 601 0.2 50 40

13 5.74 585 0.2 56 43

16 5.65| 576 0.2 62 46

19 5.60 571 0.2 68 49

25 5.53 | 564 0.2 80 55
DNR0350- 32 32 3.62 369 5.49 | 560 0.2 94 62 16

38 5.46 | 557 0.3 106 68

50 5.43 | 554 0.3 130 80

63 5.42 553 0.3 156 93

75 5.40 = 551 0.4 180 105

80 5.40 | 551 0.4 190 110

10 8.02 | 818 0.3 50 40

13 7.83 | 798 0.3 56 43

16 7.72 | 787 0.3 62 46

19 7.66 | 781 0.3 68 49

25 7.57 | 772 0.3 80 55
DNR0500- 32 38 4.71 480 7.52 | 767 0.4 94 62 20

38 7.49 | 764 0.4 106 68

50 7.45 | 760 0.4 130 80

63 7.42 | 757 0.5 156 93

75 7.41 756 0.5 180 105

80 7.40 755 0.6 190 110

Mg ERGATERESETEENA 15MPa(20°C ) RAIE.

(DNR0350 A 18 MPa)

EMFAESERSTHEE, ATH 15MPa(18MPa) BRI EXTEHSE+ 15(18) —xAKH -

MHEERESR > 247

ERIEETESR - 27, 287 o

dNa
EEHLSE B
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DSD32 38 1t BE &

#E kN
,-nﬁ%l DSD32 — 5% DSD38 — 5%
gi}") 10 15 20 25 32 38 45 50 10 15 20 25 32 38 45 50
0 6.60 6.60  6.60 6.60  6.60  6.60  6.60 6.60 10.3  10.3 | 10.3 | 10.3 | 10.3 | 10.3  10.3 | 10.3
1 6.75 | 6.72 6.70 | 6.68 6.67  6.65 | 6.65 6.64 10.6 10.5  10.5| 10.5 10.4  10.4 | 10.4 10.4
2 6.90  6.84 6.80 | 6.77 6.74  6.71 | 6.70 6.69 10.8 | 10.7 | 10.6 | 10.6 A 10.5 | 10.5 | 10.5 | 10.5
3 7.06  6.97  6.90  6.86 | 6.81 6.77 | 6.75  6.74| 11.1  10.9 10.8 | 10.7 10.7 | 10.6 10.6  10.5
4 | 723 710 7.01 6.95 6.88 | 6.83  6.80 | 6.79| 11.4 | 11.2 | 11.0 | 10.9 | 10.8 | 10.7 | 10.7 | 10.6
5 | 7.41 724712 7.04 6.96 6.90 6.85 | 6.83 11.7 | 11.4 | 11.2 | 11.1 | 10.9 | 10.8 | 10.7 | 10.7
6 | 7.60 7.38 7.24 7.14 7.03 6.96 6.91  6.88 12.0 11.6 | 11.4  11.2 11.0 10.9  10.8  10.8
7 7.80 7.53 736 7.24 7.11 | 7.02 6.96 6.93| 12.411.9 11.6 11.4 11.2  11.0 10.9 | 10.9
8 | 8.01 7.68 7.48 7.347.19 7.09 7.02 6.98 12.7 12.2 11.8 11.6 11.3 | 11.1 11.0 | 11.0
9 823 7.84 7.61 7.44 7.27 | 7.15 7.08 | 7.04| 13.1 | 12.4 12.0 11.7 11.5 11.3 11.1 | 11.0
10 8.46 8.01 7.74 7.55|7.36| 7.22  7.13| 7.09 13.5  12.7 | 12.2 | 11.9 | 11.6 | 11.4 | 11.2 11.1
1 8.19 | 7.87 | 7.66 7.44 | 7.29| 7.19 | 7.14 13.0 | 12.5 | 12.1  11.7  11.5 | 11.3 | 11.2
12 8.37 | 8.01| 7.78 | 7.53 | 7.36  7.25 7.20 13.4 1 12.7 1123 11.9 11.6 | 11.4 | 11.3
13 8.56 | 8.16 | 7.89 | 7.62 | 7.43 | 7.31 | 7.25 13.7 1 13.0 | 12.5  12.0 11.7 | 11.5| 11.4
14 8.76 | 8.31| 8.02 | 7.72 | 7.51 | 7.37 | 7.31 14.0 1 13.2 1 12.7 12.2 119 | 11.6 | 11.5
15 8.97 | 8.47 | 8.14 7.81 | 7.58 7.44 | 7.36 14.4  13.5 129 12.4 12.0| 11.7 | 11.6
16 8.63 | 8.27 | 7.91 7.66 | 7.50 | 7.42 13.8 1 13.2 12,5 12.1 | 11.8 | 11.7
17 8.80 | 8.40  8.01 7.74 | 7.56 7.48 4.1 13.4  12.7 1 12.2] 11.9 | 11.8
18 8.98 | 8.54 | 8.11| 7.81 | 7.63| 7.54 4.4 13.6 129 12.4| 12.1 | 11.9
19 9.16 | 8.68 | 8.21 7.90 | 7.70 7.60 14.7  13.9  13.1 | 12,5 12.2 | 12.0
20 9.35| 8.83  8.32 7.98 7.76 7.66 15.1 | 14.2 1 13.3 | 12.7 | 12.3 | 12.1
21 8.98 | 8.43  8.06 7.83 | 7.72 14.4 13.4 12.8 | 12.4 12.2
22 9.14 | 854 8.15 | 7.90 | 7.78 14.7 13.6  13.0 | 12.5 12.3
23 9.30  8.66 | 8.24 7.98 7.85 15.0  13.8  13.1 | 12.7  12.4
24 9.47 | 8.78 | 8.33  8.05 7.91 15.3  14.1 1 13.3 | 12.8  12.6
25 9.65  8.90  8.42  8.12 7.98 15.6 | 14.3 | 13.4  12.9 | 12.7
26 9.03 | 8.51 | 8.20 8.05 14.5  13.6 | 13.0  12.8
27 9.16 | 8.61 | 8.28 | 8.12 14.7 | 13.8  13.2 | 12.9
28 9.29 | 8.71 | 8.35 | 8.19 15.0 | 13.9  13.3 | 13.0
29 9.43 | 8.81 | 8.44 | 8.26 15.2 | 14.1 | 13.5 | 13.1
30 9.57 | 8.91 | 8.52 | 8.33 15.5 | 14.3  13.6 | 13.3
31 9.71 | 9.02  8.60 | 8.40 15.7 | 14,5 13.8  13.4
32 9.86 | 9.12 | 8.69 | 8.48 16.0 | 14.7 13.9 | 13.5
33 9.23 | 8.77 | 8.55 14.9 | 14.1  13.7
34 9.35  8.86 | 8.63 15.1 | 14.2 | 13.8
35 9.46  8.95 8.71 15.3 | 14.4 | 13.9
36 9.58 | 9.04 | 8.79 15.5 | 14.5 | 14.1
37 9.70 | 9.14 | 8.87 15.7 | 14.7 | 14.2
38 9.83 1 9.23 | 8.95 15.9 | 14.9 | 14.4
39 9.33 | 9.04 15.0 | 14.5
40 9.43 | 9.13 15.2 | 14.7
41 9.53 | 9.21 15.4 | 14.8
42 9.64 | 9.30 15.6 | 15.0
43 9.75 | 9.40 15.8 | 15.2
44 9.86 | 9.49 16.0 | 15.3
45 9.97 | 9.59 16.2 | 15.5
46 9.68 15.7
47 9.78 15.9
48 9.88 16.0
49 9.99 16.2
50 10.1 16.4

HRRNHERASTEENA 21MPa(20°C ) FHEYfE.
18MPa(16 MPa, 15MPa) FEITETE, AIH 21MPa REITEX 18(16, 15) + 21 —x\ K.

XF CAD XHTHREHIFER, BELMITFMIT www.pascaleng.co.jp
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DSD50 1t BE &

TE kN

as DSD50 — 50
m% 10 15 20 25 32 38 45 50
0 20.2 | 20.2 20.2 20.2 20.2 | 20.2 20.2 20.2
1 20.6 | 20.5 20.4 | 20.4 | 20.4 | 20.4 | 20.3 20.3
2 21.1 20.7 | 20.7 | 20.6 | 20.6 | 20.5 20.5 20.5
3 21.6 21.0 | 20.9 | 20.8 | 20.8 20.7 | 20.6 | 20.6
4 22.0 21.3 21.2 21.1 20.9 20.9 | 20.8 | 20.7
5 22.6 | 21.6 | 21.4 | 21.3 21.1 21.0 | 20.9 @ 20.9
6 23.1 21.9 | 21.7 | 21.5 21.3 21.2 | 21.1 21.0
7 23.7 22.2 | 21.9 | 21.8 | 21.5 21.4 | 21.2 21.2
8 24.2 22.5 22.2 22.0 @ 21.7 21.5 21.4 | 21.3
9 249 | 22.8 22.5 22.2 22.0 @ 21.7 21.6 21.5
10 25.5 23.1 22.8 | 22.5 22.2 21.9 | 21.7 21.6
11 23.5 23.1 22.8 | 22.4 | 22.1 21.9 21.8
12 23.8 | 23.4 | 23.0 | 22.6 | 22.3 22.0 21.9
13 24.2 23.7 23.3 22.8 | 22.5 22.2 22.1
14 24.5 24.0 23.6 | 23.1 22.7 22.4 | 22.2
15 24.9 | 24.3 23.8 | 23.3 22.9 | 22.6 | 22.4
16 24.7 241 23.5 23.1 22.7 22.6
17 25.0 | 24.4 | 23.8 | 23.3 22.9 | 22.7
18 25.3 24.7 24.0 | 23.5 23.1 22.9
19 25.7 25.0 24.3 23.7 | 23.3 23.1
20 26.1 25.4 | 245 23.9 | 23.5 23.2
21 25.7 24.8 | 24.1 23.7 | 23.4
22 26.0 | 25.1 24.4 | 23.9 | 23.6
23 26.4 | 25.4 | 24.6 | 24.1 23.8
24 26.7 25.6 24.8 | 24.3 24.0
25 27.1 25.9 25.1 24.5 241
26 26.2 25.3 24.7 24.3
27 26.5 25.6 | 24.9 24.5
28 26.9  25.8 | 25.1 24.7
29 27.2 26.1 25.3 24.9
30 27.5 26.3 25.5 25.1
31 27.8  26.6 | 25.8 25.3
32 28.2 26.9 26.0 25.5
33 27.2 26.2 25.8
34 27.4 | 26.5 26.0
35 27.7 26.7 26.2
36 28.0 27.0 26.4
37 28.3 27.2 26.6
38 28.7 27.5 26.9
39 27.7 27.1
40 28.0 27.3
41 28.3 27.6
42 28.6 27.8
43 28.8 28.1
44 29.1 28.3
45 29.4 | 28.6
46 28.9
47 29.1
48 29.4
49 29.7
50 30.0

HRRNHEREASKREENA 21MPa(20°C ) MEIfE.
18 MPa(15MPa) REJTFE, ATH 21 MPa REIFEX 18(15) + 21 —xX ki,

XF CAD XHTHREHIFER, BELMITFMIT www.pascaleng.co.jp
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DSA19, 25 1t BE &

#E kN

Fn&% DSA19 —77 DSA 25 =71
?%f;“) 15 20 25 32 38 45 50 15 20 25 32 38 45 50
0 1.06 1.06 1.06 1.06 1.06 1.06 1.06 2.38 2.38 2.38 2.38 2.38 2.38 2.38
1 1.07 1.07 1.07 1.06 1.06 1.06 1.06 2.41 2.40 2.40 2.39 2.39 2.39 2.39
2 1.09 1.08 1.08 1.07 1.07 1.07 1.07 2.45 2.43 2.43 2.41 2.41 2.41 2.40
3 1.11 1.10 1.09 1.08 1.08 1.08 1.07 2.49 2.46 2.45 2.44 2.43 2.42 2.42
4 1.14 1.12 1.10 1.09 1.09 1.08 1.08 2.53 2.50 2.48 2.46 2.45 2.44 2.43
5 1.16 1.13 1.12 1.10 1.10 1.09 1.09 2.58 2.53 2.51 2.48 2.47 2.45 2.45
6 1.18 1.15 1.13 1.11 1.10 1.10 1.09 2.62 2.56 2.53 2.50 2.49 2.47 2.46
7 1.21 1.16 1.14 1.12 1.11 1.10 1.10 2.67 2.60 2.56 2.52 2.51 2.49 2.48
8 1.23 1.18 1.16 1.13 1.12 1.11 1.10 2.72 2.63 2.59 2.54 2.53 2.50 2.49
9 1.26 1.20 1.17 1.14 1.13 1.12 1.11 2.76 2.67 2.62 2.57 2.55 2.52 2.51
10 1.28 1.22 1.18 1.15 1.14 1.12 1.12 2.82 2.70 2.65 2.59 2.57 2.54 2.52
11 1.31 1.24 1.20 1.16 1.15 1.13 1.12 2.87 2.74 2.68 2.61 2.59 2.55 2.54
12 1.34 1.26 1.21 1.17 1.16 1.14 1.13 2.93 2.78 2.71 2.64 2.61 2.57 2.55
13 1.37 1.28 1.23 1.18 1.17 1.15 1.14 2.98 2.82 2.75 2.66 2.64 2.59 2.57
14 1.40 1.30 1.24 1.19 1.18 1.15 1.14 3.04 2.86 2.78 2.68 2.66 2.61 2.58
15 1.44 1.32 1.26 1.20 1.19 1.16 1.15 3.10 2.90 2.82 2.71 2.68 2.63 2.60
16 1.34 1.28 1.21 1.20 1.17 1.16 2.95 2.85 2.74 2.70 2.64 2.62
17 1.37 1.29 1.23 1.21 1.18 1.16 2.99 2.89 2.76 2.73 2.66 2.63
18 1.39 1.31 1.24 1.22 1.19 1.17 3.04 2.92 2.79 2.75 2.68 2.65
19 1.42 1.33 1.25 1.23 1.19 1.18 3.09 2.96 2.82 2.78 2.70 2.67
20 1.44 1.35 1.26 1.24 1.20 1.19 3.14 3.00 2.84 2.80 2.72 2.69
21 1.36 1.27 1.25 1.21 1.19 3.04 2.87 2.83 2.74 2.70
22 1.38 1.29 1.26 1.22 1.20 3.08 2.90 2.85 2.76 2.72
23 1.40 1.30 1.27 1.23 1.21 3.12 2.93 2.88 2.78 2.74
24 1.42 1.31 1.28 1.24 1.22 3.17 2.96 2.90 2.80 2.76
25 1.44 1.33 1.30 1.24 1.22 3.21 2.99 2.93 2.82 2.78
26 1.34 1.31 1.25 1.23 3.02 2.96 2.85 2.79
27 1.36 1.32 1.26 1.24 3.05 2.99 2.87 2.81
28 1.37 1.33 1.27 1.25 3.09 3.02 2.89 2.83
29 1.38 1.34 1.28 1.25 3.12 3.05 2.91 2.85
30 1.40 1.36 1.29 1.26 3.16 3.08 2.94 2.87
31 1.41 1.37 1.30 1.27 3.19 3.11 2.96 2.89
32 1.43 1.38 1.31 1.28 3.23 3.14 2.98 2.91
33 1.40 1.32 1.29 3.17 3.01 2.93
34 1.41 1.33 1.30 3.20 3.03 2.96
35 1.42 1.34 1.31 3.23 3.06 2.98
36 1.44 1.35 1.31 3.27 3.08 3.00
37 1.45 1.36 1.32 3.30 3.11 3.02
38 1.47 1.37 1.33 3.34 3.13 3.04
39 1.38 1.34 3.16 3.07
40 1.39 1.35 3.19 3.09
41 1.41 1.36 3.21 3.11
42 1.42 1.37 3.24 3.14
43 1.43 1.38 3.27 3.16
44 1.44 1.39 3.30 3.18
45 1.45 1.40 3.33 3.21
46 1.41 3.23
47 1.42 3.26
48 1.43 3.29
49 1.44 3.31
50 1.45 3.34

HRRNHEREASKEENA 21MPa(20°C ) MEIfE.
18 MPa(15MPa) REJTFE, ATH 21 MPa REIFEX 18(15) + 21 —=X ki,
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DSA32,38 % BE &R
#E kN
'_ngg% DSA32 —-7% DSA38 =77
f;fni) 10 15 20 25 32 38 45 50 10 15 20 25 32 38 45 50
0 534 534 534|534 534 534|534 534 798 7.98 798| 7.98 7.98 7.98 7.98 7.98
1 552 | 547 544 542 540 539|539 538 8.24 8.16 8.12| 8.10 8.07 8.06 8.05 8.04
2 5.70 | 5.59 | 5,53 | 550 5.46 5.45 | 5.43 5.42  8.51 8.35 8.27| 8.21 8.16 8.14 8.11 8.10
3 590 5.72 | 5.63 | 5.58 | 5.52 550 | 547 5.46 | 8.80 8.55 8.42| 8.33 8.25| 8.22 8.18 8.16
4 6.11 | 5,86 5.74 | 566 5.59 555|552 550 9.10 8.75| 8.57| 8.46 8.35 8.31 8.25 8.23
5 | 6.33 6.01 | 5.85 | 5.75 | 5.65 | 5.61 | 5.56 | 5.54 | 9.44 8.97| 8.73 8.59 8.44 8.39 8.32 8.29
6 | 6.58 6.16 5.96 5.83  5.72 5.66 5.61 | 5.58 9.79 9.20| 8.90 8.72 8.54 8.48 8.39| 8.35
7 6.84 6.33 6.07 593 578 5.72 566  5.62|10.2 | 9.44 9.07 8.85 8.65 8.57 8.47| 8.42
8 | 7.13 6.50 6.20 6.02 5.85 5.78 5.70  5.67 |10.6 @ 9.69 9.25| 8.99 8.75 | 8.66 8.54 8.48
9 | 7.44 6.68 6.32 6.12 | 592 5.84 575 571/11.0  9.96 9.44 9.14 8.86 8.75 8.61| 8.55
10 | 7.78  6.87 | 6.45| 6.22 | 6.00 | 5.90 5.80 5.75 11.5 10.2 | 9.64 9.29 8.96| 8.84 8.69 8.62
1 7.07 | 6.59 | 6.32 | 6.07 | 5.96 | 5.85  5.80 10.5 | 9.84 9.44 9.08 8.94 8.77 8.69
12 7.28 | 6.73 | 6.42 | 6.15 | 6.02 | 5.90  5.84 10.9 1 10.1 = 9.60 9.19| 9.04 8.85 8.76
13 7.51 | 6.88 | 6.53 | 6.22 | 6.09 | 5.95  5.89 11.2 110.3 | 9.77 9.31| 9.14 8.93| 8.83
14 7.75| 7.04 | 6.65 6.30  6.15| 6.00 | 5.94 11.6 1 10.5 & 9.94 9.43 9.24 9.01 8.90
15 8.01 | 7.20  6.77 | 6.39 | 6.22 | 6.06 | 5.98 11.9 [10.7 10.1 9.55| 9.35| 9.09 8.97
16 7.37 | 6.89 6.47 | 6.29 6.11 | 6.03 11.0 [ 10.3 9.68| 9.46| 9.18 9.05
17 7.55 1 7.02 6.56| 6.36 6.17 | 6.08 11.3 [ 10.5 9.81| 9.57| 9.26 9.13
18 7.74 | 7.15 | 6.64 | 6.43 | 6.22 6.13 11.6 | 10.7 9.941 9.68 9.35| 9.20
19 7.93 7.28| 6.74 6.50  6.28  6.18 11.8 110.9 |10.1 9.80| 9.44 9.28
20 8.14 | 7.43 6.83 | 6.58 | 6.34  6.23 12.2 ' 11.1 1 10.2 9.91 9.54 9.36
21 7.57 | 6.93  6.66  6.40 6.28 11.3 110.4 1 10.0 9.63 9.44
22 7.73 1 7.02 | 6.73  6.46 6.34 11.6 1 10.5 | 10.2 9.72 9.53
23 7.89 7.13 | 6.81  6.52 6.39 11.8 110.7 | 10.3 9.82| 9.61
24 8.05 7.23 | 6.90 6.59  6.45 12.0 110.8 [ 10.4 9.92 9.70
25 8.23 | 7.34 | 6.98  6.65 6.50 12.3 11.0 10.6 10.0 9.78
26 7.45  7.07 | 6.72 | 6.56 11.2 110.7 [10.1 | 9.87
27 7.57 | 7.16 | 6.78 | 6.62 11.3 [10.8 [10.2 9.96
28 7.68 | 7.25 | 6.85 | 6.68 11.5 [11.0 [10.3 10.1
29 7.81 | 7.34 | 6.92  6.74 11.7 '11.1 1 10.4 |10.2
30 7.93 | 7.44 | 6.99  6.80 11.9 11.3 [10.6 10.2
31 8.06 | 7.54  7.07  6.86 12.1 11.4 110.7 [10.3
32 8.20 | 7.64 | 7.14 | 6.92 12.3 /11.6 [10.8 10.4
33 7.74 | 7.22  6.99 11.8 110.9 |10.5
34 7.85 | 7.29 | 7.05 11.9 111.0 10.7
35 7.96  7.37 | 7.12 12.1 111.2 110.8
36 8.07 | 7.45 | 7.19 12.3 111.3 10.9
37 8.19 | 7.54 | 7.26 12.5 111.4 [11.0
38 8.30 | 7.62 | 7.33 12.7 111.6 | 11.1
39 7.71 | 7.40 11.7 11.2
40 7.80 | 7.47 11.8 111.3
41 7.89 | 7.55 12.0 11.4
42 7.98 | 7.63 12.1 111.6
43 8.07 | 7.71 12.3 11.7
44 8.17 | 7.79 12.4 11.8
45 8.27 | 7.87 12.6 [11.9
46 7.95 12.1
47 8.04 12.2
48 8.12 12.3
49 8.21 12.5
50 8.30 12.6

HRRNHEREASKREENA 21MPa(20°C ) MEIfE.
18 MPa(15MPa) REJTFE, ATH 21 MPa REIFEX 18(15) + 21 —xX ki,
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DSAS50 1t BE &

TE kN

,_ Zie DSA50 —> 77
(113—1?\1%) 10 15 20 25 32 38 45 50
0 16.9 16.9 16.9 16.9 16.9 16.9 16.9 16.9
1 17.4 17.2 17.2 17.1 17.1 17.0 17.0 17.0
2 17.9 17.5 17.4 17.4 17.3 17.2 17.2 17.1
3 18.4 17.9 17.7 17.6 17.5 17.4 17.3 17.3
4 19.0 18.3 18.0 17.8 17.7 17.5 17.4 17.4
5 19.6 18.6 18.3 18.1 17.9 17.7 17.6 17.5
6 20.3 19.0 18.6 18.4 18.1 17.9 17.7 17.7
7 21.0 19.4 19.0 18.6 18.3 18.0 17.9 17.8
8 21.8 19.9 19.3 18.9 18.5 18.2 18.0 17.9
9 22.6 | 20.3 19.6 19.2 18.7 18.4 18.2 18.1
10 23.5 20.8 20.0 19.5 19.0 18.6 18.3 18.2
11 21.3 20.4 19.8 19.2 18.8 18.5 18.4
12 21.8 20.8 | 20.1 19.4 19.0 18.7 18.5
13 22.3 21.2 | 20.4 19.7 19.2 18.8 18.7
14 22.9 | 21.6 20.8 19.9 19.4 19.0 18.8
15 23.5 22.0 21.1 20.2 19.6 19.2 19.0
16 22.5 21.5 20.5 19.8 19.3 19.1
17 23.0 21.8 | 20.7 | 20.0 19.5 19.3
18 23.4 | 22.2 | 21.0 | 20.2 19.7 19.4
19 24.0 | 22.6 | 21.3 20.4 19.9 19.6
20 24.5 23.0 21.6 | 20.6 | 20.1 19.8
21 23.4 | 21.9 | 20.9 | 20.2 19.9
22 23.9 22.2 21.1 20.4 | 20.1
23 24.3 22.5 21.4 | 20.6 | 20.3
24 24.8 229 | 21.6 | 20.8 | 20.5
25 25.3 23.2 | 21.9 | 21.0 | 20.6
26 23.6 | 22.1 21.2 20.8
27 23.9 | 22.4 | 21.5 21.0
28 24.3 22.7 | 21.7 21.2
29 24.7 | 22.9 | 21.9 | 21.4
30 25.1 23.2 22.1 21.6
31 25.5 23.5 22.4 | 21.8
32 25.9 23.8 | 22.6 | 22.0
33 24.1 22.8 | 22.2
34 24.4 | 23.1 22.4
35 24.8 | 23.3 22.7
36 25.1 23.6 | 22.9
37 25.5 23.9 | 23.1
38 25.8 | 24.1 23.3
39 24.4 | 23.6
40 24.7 | 23.8
41 25.0 | 24.1
42 25.3 24.3
43 25.6 | 24.6
44 259 | 24.8
45 26.2 25.1
46 25.4
47 25.7
48 25.9
49 26.2
50 26.5

MHRRNHEREASKREENA 21MPa(20°C ) MEIfE.
18 MPa(15MPa) RIRITE, AJH 21MPa BB EX 18(15) + 21 —=X ki,
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DSC32 38 1t BE &

#E kN
,_ny%' DSC32 —97 DSC38 - 91
(‘Enff) 10 15 20 25 32 38 45 50 10 15 20 25 32 38 45 50
0 3.82 1 3.82 3.823.82 /382 3.82/3.82 3.82  7.98 7.98) 798| 7.98 7.98 7.98 7.98 7.98
1 3.96 | 3.91 3.89 3.87 | 3.87 3.86|3.85 | 3.85 8.27 8.18| 8.13| 8.10 8.08| 8.07  8.05 8.05
2 411 401 396 | 3.93 3.92|3.90 3.89  3.88  8.58 8.39| 8.29 8.23 8.18 8.15 8.13| 8.11
3 428 | 4.12  4.04  4.00 | 3.97 3.94 | 3.92 3.91 8.92| 8.61 8.45 8.36 8.29| 8.24| 8.20 8.18
4 | 446 4.23 4.12  4.06 4.02 3.99 3.96 3.94 9.28 8.84 8.62 8.49 8.39 8.33 8.27 8.24
5 | 4.65 | 4.35 | 4.21 | 4.12 | 4.07  4.03  4.00 3.98  9.68 9.08 8.79 8.62 8.50 8.42 8.35 8.31
6 | 4.87 | 4.47 | 4.29 | 419 | 4.13 | 4.08 | 4.03 4.01 10.1 | 9.33 8.97 8.76 8.61| 8.52 8.43| 8.38
7 | 5.10 4.60 4.39 4.26 4.18 4.13  4.07 | 4.04 |10.6 | 9.60 9.16 8.91 8.73 8.61 8.51 8.45
8 | 5.36 4.74 4.48 4.33 | 4.24 | 417  4.11 | 4.08 |11.1 | 9.89 9.36 9.06 8.84| 8.71 8.59| 8.52
9 | 564 4.89 | 4.58  4.41 | 4.30 4.22  4.15  4.11 [11.7 10.2 | 9.57| 9.22 8.96 8.81 8.67 8.59
10 | 5.96 5.05 4.68 4.48 | 4.36 | 4.27 | 4.19 4.15 12.3 10.5 | 9.78 9.38 9.09| 8.92 8.75 8.67
1 522 4.79  4.56  4.43 | 4.33 | 4.23 | 4.19 10.9 [10.0 | 9.54 9.22 9.02 8.84 8.74
12 5.40  4.91  4.65  4.49  4.38 4.28  4.22 11.2 110.2 = 9.72 9.35| 9.13 8.93 8.82
13 5.59  5.03 4.73 | 4.56 | 4.43  4.32 | 4.26 11.6 1 10.5 = 9.90 9.48 9.24 9.01 8.90
14 5.80 | 5.15 | 4.82  4.63 | 4.49 | 4.36 @ 4.30 12.1 110.8 10.1 | 9.62 9.35 9.10 8.98
15 6.03  5.28 4.91 | 4.70 | 4.55  4.41 | 4.34 12.5 '11.0 1 10.3 | 9.77 9.47 9.20 9.06
16 5.42 | 5.01 | 4.77 | 4.61 | 4.45 | 4.38 11.3 110.5 | 9.91 9.59| 9.29 9.14
17 5.57 | 5.11 | 4.85 4.67 | 4.50 | 4.42 11.6 [10.7 [10.1 | 9.71 9.39 9.22
18 5.72 | 5.21 | 4.93 | 4.73 | 4.55 | 4.46 11.9 110.9 [10.2 | 9.84| 9.49 9.31
19 5.89 | 5.34 5.01 4.79 | 4.60 4.50 12.3 [ 11.1 [ 10.4 9.96/ 9.59 9.39
20 6.06 | 5.44 5.09 4.86 | 4.65 | 4.54 12.6 ' 11.4 110.6 |10.1 9.69 9.48
21 5.55| 5.18 | 4.92 | 4.70 | 4.59 11.6 1 10.7 1 10.2 = 9.79 9.57
22 5.68 5.27 | 4.99 4.75  4.63 11.9 110.9 10.4 9.90 9.66
23 5.81 | 5.36  5.06 4.81 4.68 12.1 ' 11.1 [ 10.5 10.0 9.76
24 594 546 | 5.14 4.86  4.73 12.4 ' 11.3 110.7 [ 10.1 9.85
25 6.08 | 5.55 | 5.21 | 4.92 4.77 12.7 ' 11.5 110.8 10.2 9.95
26 5.66 5.29  4.97  4.82 1.7 11.0 10.4 10.0
27 5.76 | 5.37 | 5.03 | 4.87 11.9 11.1 [10.5 |10.1
28 5.88 | 5.45 | 5.09 | 4.92 12.1 111.3 [10.6 [ 10.3
29 5.99 | 5.54 | 5.15  4.97 12.3 111.5 [10.7 10.4
30 6.11 | 5.62 | 5.22 | 5.02 12.6 [11.6 [10.8 [ 10.5
31 6.24 | 5.71  5.28 | 5.08 12.8 111.8 [11.0 | 10.6
32 6.37 | 5.81 | 5.35 | 5.13 13.1 112.0 [11.1 [10.7
33 590 | 5.42  5.19 12.2 ' 11.3 110.8
34 6.00 | 5.49 | 5.24 12.4 111.4 10.9
35 6.10 | 5.56  5.30 12.6 111.5 [ 11.0
36 6.21 | 5.63 | 5.36 12.8 111.7 [ 11.2
37 6.32 | 5.71 | 5.42 13.0 111.8 |11.3
38 6.43  5.78 | 5.49 13.3 112.0 [11.4
39 5.86 | 5.55 12.2 111.5
40 5.94 | 5.62 12.3 11.7
41 6.03  5.68 12.5 11.8
42 6.11 | 5.75 12.7 111.9
43 6.20 | 5.82 12.8 [12.1
44 6.30  5.89 13.0 12.2
45 6.39  5.97 13.2 | 12.4
46 6.04 12.5
47 6.12 12.7
48 6.20 12.9
49 6.28 13.0
50 6.37 13.2

DSC32 WitkRERMBERASKEENA 15MPa(20°C ) BT AIfE. DSC38 HlERERMHMERASFKEETA 21MPa(20°C ) BRI Ek.
DSC38 #18 MPa(15MPa) FHEYTETE, FIE 21MPa FTEITEFE X 18(15) + 21 —3x K.
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DSC50 1t BE &

HE KN
ms DSC50 —9m
e 10 15 20 25 32 38 45 50

0 14.8 14.8 14.8 14.8 14.8 14.8 14.8 14.8
1 15.4 15.2 15.1 15.1 15.0 15.0 15.0 15.0
2 16.0 15.6 15.4 15.3 15.2 15.2 15.1 15.1
3 16.6 16.0 15.7 15.6 15.4 15.3 15.3 15.2
4 17.3 16.5 16.1 15.8 15.6 15.5 15.4 15.3
5 18.1 17.0 16.4 16.1 15.8 15.7 15.5 15.5
6 18.9 17.5 16.8 16.4 16.0 15.9 15.7 15.6
7 19.8 18.0 17.1 16.7 16.3 16.0 15.8 15.7
8 20.9 18.6 17.5 16.9 16.5 16.2 16.0 15.9
9 22.0 19.2 17.9 17.3 16.7 16.4 16.2 16.0
10 23.2 19.8 18.4 17.6 16.9 16.6 16.3 16.2
11 20.5 18.8 17.9 17.2 16.8 16.5 16.3
12 21.2 19.3 18.2 17.4 17.0 16.6 16.4
13 22.0 19.8 18.6 17.7 17.2 16.8 16.6
14 22.8 20.3 19.0 18.0 17.5 17.0 16.8
15 23.7 20.8 19.3 18.2 17.7 17.2 16.9
16 21.4 19.7 18.5 17.9 17.4 17.1
17 22.0 20.2 18.8 18.1 17.5 17.2
18 22.6 20.6 19.1 18.4 17.7 17.4
19 23.3 21.0 19.4 18.6 17.9 17.6
20 24.0 21.5 19.7 18.9 18.1 17.7
21 22.0 20.1 19.1 18.3 17.9
22 22.5 20.4 19.4 18.5 18.1
23 23.1 20.8 19.7 18.7 18.3
24 23.6 21.1 20.0 19.0 18.4
25 24.2 21.5 20.3 19.2 18.6
26 21.9 20.6 19.4 18.8
27 22.3 20.9 19.6 19.0
28 22.7 21.2 19.9 19.2
29 23.2 21.5 20.1 19.4
30 23.6 21.9 20.4 19.6
31 24 .1 22.2 20.6 19.8
32 24.6 22.6 20.9 20.1
33 22.9 21.1 20.3
34 23.3 21.4 20.5
35 23.7 21.7 20.8
36 24.1 22.0 21.0
37 24.6 22.3 21.2
38 25.0 22.6 21.5
39 22.9 21.7
40 23.2 22.0
41 23.6 22.3
42 23.9 22.5
43 24.3 22.8
44 24.6 23.1
45 25.0 23.4
46 23.7
47 24.0
48 24.4
49 24.7
50 25.0

DSC50 MMRERMBERASFEENA 21MPa(20°C ) MR .
18 MPa(15MPa) FtEYTHE, ATEH 21MPa FEIEEX 18(15) + 21 —x K.
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DNKO0350,0500 1t BE &

mE kN

b nﬂ%‘ DNKO0350 - 11" DNKO0500 = 1n
(1:1:15) 10 13 16 19 25 32 38 50 63 75 80 10 13 16 19 25 32 38 50 63 75 80
0 3.62/3.62/3.623.62/3.62/3.62/3.62/3.62(3.62(3.62(3.62(4.71/4.71/4.714.714.714.714.714.714.714.714.71
1 3.763.72/3.703.69/3.67/3.66/3.65/3.64/3.64/3.64/3.63/4.91/4.87/4.83 4.81 4.79 4.77 4.76 4.75 4.74 4.74 4.73
2 13.92/3.84/3.79/3.76/3.72/3.703.68/3.67/3.66/3.65/3.65/5.13/5.03/4.96/4.92/4.86/4.83/4.814.78/4.77/4.76/4.76
3 14.09/3.95/3.88/3.83/3.78/3.74/3.72/3.69/3.68/3.67/3.66/5.37/5.21/5.10/5.02/4.94/4.89/4.86/4.82/4.804.78/4.78
4 4.274.083.97/3.913.83/3.78/3.75/3.72/3.703.68/3.68/5.64/5.40/5.24/5.14/5.02/4.95 4.914.86 4.83 4.81 4.80
5 (4.47 4.214.07 3.99 3.89/3.82/3.79/3.74/3.72/3.70/3.70/5.93/5.605.39/5.26/5.10/5.01/4.96 4.894.85 4.83/4.82
6 4.704.36/4.18/4.07/3.95/3.873.82/3.77/3.74/3.72/3.71 6.255.82/5.55/5.38/5.19/5.07/5.01 4.93 4.88/4.85/4.85
7 4.944.514.29/4.16/4.01/3.91/3.86/3.80/3.76/3.73/3.73/6.61 6.06 5.72/5.51/5.28 5.14/5.06 4.97 4.91/4.88/4.87
8 5.214.674.414.25/4.07/3.95/3.903.82/3.78/3.753.74/7.02 6.325.905.655.37/5.20/5.12/5.014.94 4.90 4.89
9 5.524.854.53/4.34/4.13/4.00 3.933.853.80 3.77 3.76 7.48 6.606.09/5.79/5.47/5.27/5.17 5.05 4.97 4.93/4.91
10 5.86/5.044.66 4.44 4.204.05/3.97/3.88/3.82/3.79/3.77/8.006.916.29 5.94 5.57/5.34/5.23/5.09/5.00 4.95 4.94
1 5.25/4.80/4.54 4.27 4.104.01/3.91/3.84/3.80/3.79 7.24/6.516.10/5.67|5.42/5.29/5.13/5.04 4.98 4.96
12 5.47/4.954.65/4.34/4.15/4.053.93/3.86/3.82/3.81 7.62/6.74/6.27/5.78/5.49/5.34/5.17/5.07 5.01 4.99
13 5.71/5.10/4.77/4.41/4.20/4.09/3.96/3.88/3.84/3.82 8.03/6.99/6.45/5.89/5.57/5.41/5.215.10 5.03/5.01
14 5.27/4.89/4.48/4.25/4.13/3.99/3.91/3.86/3.84 7.26/6.646.00 5.65 5.47/5.26/5.13/5.06/5.03
15 5.45/5.01/4.56/4.30/4.17/4.02/3.93/3.87/3.86 7.56/6.846.12/5.73/5.53/5.30/5.16 5.08 5.06
16 5.63/5.14/4.64/4.36/4.22/4.05/3.95/3.89/3.87 7.87/7.056.255.815.60/5.35/5.20/5.11/5.08
17 5.284.73 4.42 4.26 4.083.973.91/3.89 7.28/6.38/5.90/5.66/5.39/5.23/5.14/5.11
18 5.434.81 4.47 4.31/4.11/4.00/3.933.91 7.52/6.52/5.99/5.73/5.44/5.27 5.17/5.13
19 5.58/4.90 4.53 4.35 4.14/4.02/3.953.93 7.776.66/6.08/5.80/5.48/5.30/5.19/5.16
20 5.00/4.59/4.40/4.18/4.04/3.97/3.94 6.806.17 5.87 5.53/5.34/5.22/5.19
21 5.09/4.66 4.454.21 4.07/3.99 3.96 6.96 6.275.94/5.58 5.37/5.25/5.21
22 5.19/4.72 4.504.24 4.09/4.01 3.98 7.12/6.37 6.02/5.63/5.41 5.28/5.24
23 5.30/4.79 4.55/4.28 4.12/4.03 4.00 7.29/6.47 6.095.68/5.44 5.31/5.27
24 5.41/4.86/4.60/4.31 4.14 4.05 4.02 7.47/6.58/6.17|5.73|5.48/5.34/5.29
25 5.52/4.93/4.65/4.34/4.17 4.07 4.03 7.65/6.696.25/5.78/5.52/5.37/5.32
26 5.0014.70/4.384.19/4.09 4.05 6.806.34/5.845.56 5.405.35
27 5.07/4.76/4.41 4.22/4.11 4.07 6.926.42/5.895.59/5.43/5.38
28 5.15/4.81/4.454.24/4.13/4.09 7.04/6.51/5.95/5.63/5.465.40
29 5.23/4.874.494.27/4.15/4.11 7.17/6.60/6.005.67/5.495.43
30 5.3114.934.524.30/4.17/4.13 7.3016.69 6.06/5.715.52/5.46
32 5.48/5.05 4.60 4.35/4.21/4.17 7.58/6.886.185.79 5.58 5.52
34 5.18/4.68 4.41 4.26 4.21 7.09/6.30/5.88/5.65 5.58
36 5.32/4.76 4.46 4.30 4.25 7.31/6.43/5.97/5.72/5.64
38 5.46/4.854.52/4.354.29 7.54/6.566.06/5.79 5.70
40 4.944.58 4.39 4.33 6.70/6.15/5.86/5.77
42 5.03/4.65/4.44/4.38 6.84/6.24/5.93/5.83
44 5.12/4.71/4.49/4.42 6.99/6.34/6.00 5.90
46 5.22/4.77/4.54/4.47 7.15/6.446.08/5.97
48 5.32/4.84/4.59 4.51 7.31/6.55/6.15 6.04
50 5.43/4.91/4.64/4.56 7.49/6.656.236.11
52 4.98 4.69 4.61 6.77/6.316.18
54 5.06/4.75 4.65 6.88/6.40 6.26
56 5.13/4.80 4.70 7.00/6.48 6.33
58 5.21/4.86/4.76 7.12/6.57/6.41
60 5.29/4.92/4.81 7.256.66 6.49
63 5.41/5.01/4.89 7.456.80 6.62
65 5.07/4.94 6.906.70
70 5.23/5.09 7.16 6.93
75 5.40/5.24 7.437.17
80 5.40 7.43

MRERNHBERASKEENA 15MPa(20°C ) BEHE. (DNK0350 A 18 MPa)
EMFTESERSTHEE, ATH 15MPa(18 MPa) REIEEXFTESE+ 15(18) —XA K.
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DNR0350,0500 1t BE &

mE kN

b nﬂ%‘ DNR 0350 - 13| DNR0500 - 137
(1:1:15) 10 13 16 19 25 32 38 50 63 75 80 10 13 16 19 25 32 38 50 63 75 80
0 3.62/3.62/3.623.62/3.62/3.62/3.62/3.62(3.62(3.62(3.62(4.71/4.71/4.714.714.714.714.714.714.714.714.71
1 3.763.72/3.703.69/3.67/3.66/3.65/3.64/3.64/3.64/3.63/4.92/4.86/4.83 4.81 4.78 4.77 4.76 4.75 4.74 4.74 4.73
2 13.92/3.84/3.79/3.76/3.72/3.703.68/3.67/3.66/3.65/3.65/5.14/5.02/4.95/4.91/4.86/4.82/4.81/4.78/4.77/4.76/4.76
3 14.09/3.96/3.88/3.83/3.78/3.74/3.72/3.69/3.68/3.67/3.66/5.38/5.19/5.08/5.02/4.94/4.88/4.85/4.82/4.804.78/4.78
4 4.284.083.98/3.913.83/3.78/3.75/3.72/3.703.68/3.68/5.64/5.37/5.22/5.13/5.02/4.94 4.90 4.86 4.82 4.81 4.80
5 4.48/4.224.08/3.993.89/3.82/3.79/3.74/3.72/3.70/3.70/5.94 5.56/5.37/5.24/5.10/5.00/4.95 4.894.85 4.83/4.82
6 4.714.364.18/4.07/3.95/3.87/3.82/3.77/3.74/3.72/3.71 6.26 5.77 5.52/5.36/5.18/5.07/5.01/4.934.88/4.85 4.84
7 4.96 4.524.29/4.16/4.01/3.91/3.86/3.80/3.76/3.73/3.73/6.63 6.00 5.68/5.495.27/5.13/5.06 4.97 4.91/4.88/4.87
8 5.234.684.414.25/4.07/3.96/3.903.82/3.78/3.753.74/7.03/6.24 5.855.62/5.36/5.20/5.11/5.014.94 4.90 4.89
9 5.544.864.54/4.35/4.13/4.00 3.933.853.803.77 3.76 7.49 6.516.04/5.76/5.45/5.26/5.17 5.05 4.97 4.93/4.91
10 5.89/5.054.67 4.45 4.20/4.05/3.97/3.88/3.82/3.79/3.77/8.02/6.79 6.23/5.91 5.55/5.33/5.22/5.09/5.00 4.95 4.94
1 5.26/4.81/4.554.27 4.10 4.01/3.91/3.84/3.80/3.79 7.11/6.44/6.06/5.65/5.41/5.28/5.13/5.03/4.98 4.96
12 5.49/4.964.66|4.34/4.154.053.93/3.86/3.82/3.81 7.456.66/6.22|5.76/5.48/5.34/5.17/5.06 5.00 4.98
13 5.74/5.11/4.77/4.41/4.20/4.09/3.96/3.89/3.84/3.82 7.83/6.90/6.39/5.86/5.55/5.40 5.215.10 5.03 5.01
14 5.28/4.89/4.49/4.25/4.13/3.99/3.91/3.86/3.84 7.15/6.57/5.98/5.635.46/5.25/5.13/5.06/5.03
15 5.46/5.02 4.57/4.314.18 4.02/3.93 3.88/3.86 7.4316.77/6.09 5.71/5.52/5.30 5.16 5.08/5.06
16 5.65/5.15/4.65/4.36/4.22/4.05/3.95/3.89/3.87 7.72/6.976.215.79/5.58/5.34/5.19/5.11/5.08
17 5.294.73 4.42 4.26 4.083.973.91/3.89 7.18/6.34/5.88/5.65/5.38/5.23/5.14/5.11
18 5.44/4.82 4.48 4.31/4.11/4.00/3.933.91 7.41/6.47/5.96/5.72/5.43/5.26 5.16/5.13
19 5.604.91 4.54 4.354.154.02/3.953.93 7.666.616.05/5.78/5.48/5.30/5.19/5.16
20 5.00/4.60/4.40/4.18/4.05/3.97/3.94 6.756.145.855.52/5.33/5.22/5.18
21 5.10/4.66/4.45/4.21 4.07 3.99/3.96 6.906.24 5.93/5.57/5.37/5.25/5.21
22 5.20/4.73 4.504.24 4.09/4.01 3.98 7.06/6.346.005.62/5.40 5.28/5.24
23 5.31/4.79/4.55/4.28/4.12/4.03/4.00 7.22/6.44/6.07|5.67|5.44/5.30/5.26
24 5.42/4.86/4.60/4.31 4.14 4.05 4.02 7.39/6.54/6.15/5.72|5.47/5.33/5.29
25 5.53/4.93/4.65/4.34 4.17 4.07 4.04 7.57/6.65/6.23/5.77/5.51/5.36/5.32
26 5.0004.71/4.384.19/4.09 4.05 6.76/6.31/5.82/5.55/5.39/5.34
27 5.08/4.76/4.42 4.22/4.114.07 6.886.40/5.885.59/5.42/5.37
28 5.15/4.82/4.454.25/4.13/4.09 7.006.48 5.93 5.63 5.455.40
29 5.23/4.88/4.494.27/4.15/4.11 7.126.57 5.99 5.66 5.48 5.43
30 5.32/4.93/4.534.304.17 4.13 7.256.66 6.04 5.70 5.52 5.46
32 5.49/5.06 4.60 4.354.214.17 7.52/6.856.165.79/5.58/5.51
34 5.19/4.68/4.414.26 4.21 7.056.28/5.87/5.64/5.57
36 5.32/4.77/4.47/4.30/4.25 7.266.41/5.96/5.71/5.63
38 5.46/4.85/4.52/4.35/4.29 7.49/6.54/6.04/5.78/5.70
40 4.94/4.58 4.39 4.33 6.67/6.13/5.855.76
42 5.03/4.65/4.44/4.38 6.81/6.23/5.92/5.82
44 5.13/4.71/4.49/4.42 6.96/6.33/5.99 5.89
46 5.22/4.78/4.54/4.47 7.12/6.43/6.07 5.96
48 5.33/4.84/4.59 4.51 7.28/6.53/6.14/6.03
50 5.43/4.91/4.64/4.56 7.45/6.646.22 6.10
52 4.984.69 4.61 6.756.306.17
54 5.06/4.75 4.66 6.86/6.39 6.24
56 5.13/14.80 4.71 6.98/6.47 6.32
58 5.21/4.86 4.76 7.10/6.56/6.40
60 5.29/4.92/4.81 7.23 6.656.48
63 5.42/5.01/4.89 7.426.79 6.60
65 5.07/4.94 6.88/6.69
70 5.23/5.09 7.14/6.91
75 5.40/5.24 7.417.15
80 5.40 7.40

MRERNYBERASKEENA 15MPa(20°C ) BEIf#E. (DNR0350 A 18MPa)
EMFTESERSTHEE, ATH 15MPa(18 MPa) REIEEXFTESE+ 15(18) —XA K.
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